



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN J. RIGAS AND TIMOTHY J. RIGAS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL G. BIRD  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

September 1, 2010

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR <i>BRADY</i> SUPPRESSION.....	1
A. The Government Acknowledges The Circuit Conflict Regarding <i>Brady</i> Suppression.....	2
1. Scope of defendants' knowledge.....	2
2. Evidence possessed by another agency .....	5
B. This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented.....	6
II. THE LOSS-CAUSATION ISSUE IN FEDERAL SENTENCING WARRANTS REVIEW .....	8
A. The Government Acknowledges The Circuit Conflict In Applying <i>Dura Pharmaceuticals'</i> Causation Principles To Sentencing.....	9
B. The Second Circuit Erroneously Enhanced Petitioners' Sentences.....	10
C. This Court Should Resolve The Conflict.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Benn v. Lambert</i> , 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Boss v. Pierce</i> , 263 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2001).....	2, 4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....	11
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	1, 9, 10
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	5
<i>Levin v. Katzenbach</i> , 363 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	3-4
<i>Moon v. Head</i> , 285 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Paradis v. Arave</i> , 130 F.3d 385 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Scott v. Mullin</i> , 303 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	4
<i>Tennison v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 570 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>United States v. Bhutani</i> , 175 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 552 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	11, 12

<i>United States v. Olis</i> , 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 577 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Rutkoske</i> , 506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 57 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5

#### CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	3
----------------------------	---

#### ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

SEC Press Release, “SEC and U.S. Attorney Settle Massive Financial Fraud Case Against Adelphia and Rigas Family for \$715 Million” (Apr. 25, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2005-63.htm">http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2005-63.htm</a> .....	6
